

St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

Legislation Text

File #: 2024-0223, Version: 1

2024-0223

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Contract with Sealevel Construction, Inc., for Sunset Screen Cleaner, Project No. P080905-11C, CPRA Project No. BA-0270, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, in the amount of \$12,594,880.00.

- WHEREAS, OrdinanceNo.08-10-7adoptedOctober20,2008, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Contract for Engineering Services with BURK-KLEINPETER, INC. for necessary professional engineering services associated with Parish Project No P08090 that less Parish West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee and Urban Flood Control; and,
- WHEREAS, ResolutionNo.6714adoptedonAugust28,2023, bytheSt. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized hexecution far Intergovernmental Agreement between the State Louisian at hrough the Coasta Protection and Restoration Authority Boardan &t Charles Parish Government egarding the construction of the Crawford Cana Sunse Pump Station Bar Screen Expansion (BA-0270) project in Des Allemands to provide \$6,000,000.00 in funding for construction costs for said project; an
- WHEREAS,theSunsetScreenCleaner,withPumpStationbeingpartoftheWestBankHurricaneProtectionLevee, willprovideneededadditionalflowcapacitytotheinletofthepumps.Currently,existingbarscreens mustbecleanedwithanexcavatorwhichhasrestricteduseduringperiodsoflightning.TheSunset pump station provides and supports flood protection to 1,689 residential properties, 41 businesses/commercialproperties,10publidbuildings,and23schools/housesofworshipinBayou Gauche, Paradis, and Des Allemands; and,
- WHEREAS, the Sunset Screen Cleaner includes the construction of seven bays of autobars creens, with a 25-foot-wide concrete platform to allow for removal of debris and as a primary road access to the levee
- WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by St. Charles Parishon June 4,2024, for Sunset Screen Cleaner, Project No. P080905-11C, CPRAProject No. BA-0270, aspart of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project; and,
- WHEREAS, Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc., has reviewed the bids and recommends that the Contract beawarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Sealevel Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$12,594

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTIONI. That the bid of Sealevel Construction, Inc., for the construction of Sunset Screen Cleaner, Project No.P080905-11C, CPRAProject No.BA-0270, aspartotheWestBankHurricaneProtectionLeveeProject, be hereby approved and accepted, in the amount of \$12,594,880.00.

SECTIONII.ThattheParishPresidentisherebyauthorizedtoexecutesaidContractonbehalfofSt.Charles Parish.

SECTIONIII. Afinalnotice of Contracts hall be printed and filed in place of the contract documents with the St. Charles Parish Clerk of Court and in the records of the St. Charles Parish Council.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

File #: 2024-0223, Version: 1			
	cewasdeclaredadoptedthis cation in the Official Journal.	dayof	, 2024, to become effective five (5)
CHAIRMAN: SECRETARY:			
DLVD/PARISH PRE	SIDENT:		
APPROVED:	DISAPPROVED:		
PARISH PRESIDEN			

AT:

RECD BY: